

No. 21-55356

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALEX MORGAN; MEGAN RAPINOE; BECKY SAUERBRUNN; CARLI LLOYD; MORGAN BRIAN; JANE CAMPBELL; DANIELLE COLAPRICO; ABBY DAHLKEMPER; TIERNA DAVIDSON; CRYSTAL DUNN; JULIE ERTZ; ADRIANNA FRANCH; ASHLYN HARRIS; TOBIN HEATH; LINDSEY HORAN; ROSE LAVELLE; ALLIE LONG; MERRITT MATHIAS; JESSICA MCDONALD; SAMANTHA MEWIS; ALYSSA NAEHER; KELLEY O'HARA; CHRISTEN PRESS; MALLORY PUGH; CASEY SHORT; EMILY SONNETT; ANDI SULLIVAN; MCCALL ZERBONI, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

United States Soccer Federation, Inc.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 19-cv-1717 (Hon. R. Gary Klausner)

**BRIEF FOR THE INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT/APPELLEE**

**Independent Women's
Law Center**

Jennifer C. Braceras
1802 Vernon St. NW #1027
Washington, DC 20009
jennifer.braceras@iwf.org

Marquis Aurbach Coffing

Brian R. Hardy, Esq. (SBN 10068)
Kathleen A. Wilde, Esq. (SBN 12522)
10001 Park Run Drive
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
bhardy@maclaw.com
kwilde@maclaw.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....

I. BECAUSE WOMEN’S SOCCER EARNED MORE THAN MEN’S SOCCER, IT CANNOT PROVE A VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PAY ACT. 5

II. THE EQUAL PAY ACT WAS NOT PASSED TO LIMIT WOMEN’S CHOICES. 9

A. Women’s Soccer Sought and Received a Low Risk Contract That De-emphasized Performance. 10

B. The Choice of a Low-Risk/Lower-Yield Contract Was a Reasonable One That Paid Off Here..... 12

C. Limiting Risk is a Permissible “Factor Other Than Sex” Under the Equal Pay Act..... 17

III. OVERRULING THE DISTRICT COURT WOULD UNDERMINE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING.20

A. National Labor Policy Favors Enforcement of Collective Bargaining Agreements..... 20

B. The CBA Negotiated by Women's Soccer Constitutes a "Factor Other Than Sex" Under the Equal Pay Act..... 23

C. A Ruling for the Appellants Would Undermine Current Collective Bargaining Efforts..... 26

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)	22
<i>Bence v. Detroit Health Corp.</i> , 712 F.2d 1024 (6th Cir. 1983).....	11-12
<i>Foster v. Arcata Assocs.</i> , 772 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Kennedy v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 262 (9th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Lang v. Kohl’s Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Maxwell v. City of Tucson</i> , 803 F.2d 444 (9th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Express Pub. Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 426 (1941)	25
<i>Omega Engineering, Inc. v. Omega, S.A.</i> , 432 F.3d 437, 445 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Perkins v. Rock-Tenn Servs., Inc.</i> , 700 F. App’x 452 (6th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Price v. Northern States Power Co.</i> , 664 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Rizo v. Yovino</i> , 950 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 189 (2020)	9
<i>Schleicher v. Preferred Solutions, Inc.</i> , 831 F.3d 746 (6th Cir. 2016).....	17

Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1620.11(a)8
 29 C.F.R. § 1620.12(a)8
 29 C.F.R. § 1620.2323
 FRAP 26.12
 FRAP 29(a)(2)1
 FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)1
 FRAP 29(c)(5)2

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)2, 1
 29 U.S.C. § 15120
 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1)6, 17
 Equal Pay Act of 19632, 6
 Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 19642, 6

Other Authorities

2019 Traffic Safety Culture Index, AAA 30 (June 2020), <http://bit.do/fRY7A>
15
 Alexandra Van Geen, *Risk in the Background: How Men and Women Respond*,
 Harvard University (2013), <http://bit.do/fRYy9>14
 Alyssa Meyers, *Back to the Office: What Businesses Should Know About*
Employees’ Views on the Return to In-person Work, Morning Consult (Jul. 7,
 2021), <http://bit.do/fRZSZ>13
 Cathleen Clerkin, *What Women Want – And Why You Want Women – in the*
Workplace, Center for Creative Leadership (July 2017), <http://bit.do/fRYyD>
14

Cody Cook et al., *The Gender Earnings Gap in the Gig Economy: Evidence from Over a Million Rideshare Drivers*, National Bureau of Economic Research (June 2018), <http://bit.do/fR2j4>.....15

Courtney Connley, *Why Long-term Flexible Work Options could be a Game Changer for Women*, CNBC (Apr. 29, 2020), <http://bit.do/fRYy7>.....13

Daniel Pannett, *Collective Bargaining in Sport: Challenges and Benefits*, 4 UCL J. L. & Jurisprudence 189, 190 (2015)21

Deloitte, *Millennials seek job stability, flexibility*, The Wall Street Journal (Mar. 28, 2017), <http://bit.do/fRYAn>13

Genevieve F.E. Birren, *A Brief History of Sports Labor Stoppages: The Issues, The Labor Stoppages and Their Effectiveness (Or Lack Thereof)*, 10 DePaul J. Sports L. & Contemp. Probs. 1 (2014).....21

Gloria Wong et al., *Examining Gender Differences for Gambling Engagement and Gambling Problems Among Emerging Adults*, 29 J. Gambl. Stud. 171 (2013).....15

Jeff Carlisle, *U.S. Soccer Offers Men’s, Women’s Teams Identical Contract Proposals*, ESPN (Sept. 14, 2021), <http://bit.do/fRZSN>27

Lawrence White, *Why do Men have the Most Dangerous Jobs?*, Psychology Today (Apr. 21, 2021), <http://bit.do/fRY7J>15

Paola Sapienza et al., *Gender Differences in Financial Risk Aversion and Career Choices are Affected by Testosterone*, Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences (Sept. 8, 2009), <http://bit.do/fRYzb>14

Rachel Pelta, *Survey: Men & women experience remote work differently*, FlexJobs (last visited Sept. 21, 2021), <http://bit.do/fRY7s>.....14

Steven Goff, *Megan Rapinoe, Two Other USWNT Players Opt Out of NWSL Tournament*, The Washington Post (June 23, 2020), <http://bit.do/fRYzi>.....17

USWNT Players (#USWTPlayers), Twitter (Sept. 15, 2021, 12:12 PM) <http://bit.do/fR2hi>27

Vikas Mittal, Xin He, & J. Jeremy Inman, *Gender Jeopardy in Financial Risk Taking*, 45 *Journal of Marketing Research* 414 (2008)16
